AM9-99-0173 Page 1 of 2

ET

03-30-2000 101301438

03/20/00

22. 23. 23.
OPY(IES) THEREOF.
2. NAME(S) AND ADDRESS(ES) OF RECEIVING PARTY(IES)
Company: International Business Machines Corporation Address: New Orchard Road City, State Zip: Armonk, NY 10504
Additional name(s) of receiving party(ies) attached? No.
DNVEYANCE
Execution Date:
OR PATENT NUMBER(S)
late of the application is: <u>3/20/2000</u>
B. Patent No(s):
6. TOTAL NUMBER OF APPLICATIONS AND PATENTS INVOLVED: 1
7. TOTAL FEE DUE: \$40.00
SIGNATURE orrect and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.
Date
attachments, and document: _4

PATENT REEL: 010636 FRAME: 0429

AM9-99-0173 Page 2 of 2

Additional Name(s) of Conveying Party(ies):

Name: Neelakantan Sundaresan Address: 492 Capital Village Circle City, State Zip: San Jose, CA 95136

AM9-99-0173 Page 1 of 1

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, we,

Christina Yip Chung
County of Yolo
and (2) Neelakantan Sundaresan
County of Santa Clara

of Davis, and State of CA, of San Jose, and State of CA,

have invented certain improvements in

System and Method for Discovering Schematic Structure in Hypertext Documents

and executed, respectively, a United States patent application therefore on

(1) _____, 2000, (2) March 7 ____, 2000

Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefore;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, the above named, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries,

and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the inventions set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

Signed and sealed:

(1) at _____

(2) at Sun Jose, CA

on _____, 2000

on_03/07/_,2000

Christina Yip Chung

Blabanter

Neelakantan Sundaresan

PATENT REEL: 010636 FRAME: 0431

AM9-99-0173 Page 1 of 1

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, we,

Christina Yip Chung
County of Yolo
and (2) Neelakantan Sundaresan
County of Santa Clara

of Davis, and State of CA, of San Jose, and State of CA,

have invented certain improvements in

System and Method for Discovering Schematic Structure in Hypertext Documents

and executed, respectively, a United States patent application therefore on

(1) <u>March 8</u>, 2000, (2) , 2000

Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefore;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, the above named, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries,

and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the inventions set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

Signed and sealed:

(1) at Davis, cA

on Mar 8, 2000

Citer Kant

Christina Yip Chung

(2) at

on _____, 2000

Neelakantan Sundaresan

RECORDED: 03/20/2000